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INDICTMENT TYPE: DIRECT CASE NO. CR 2020-02-0707

INDICTMENT FOR: POSSESSION OF A FENTANYL-RELATED COMPOUND (1) §2925.11(A),
2925.11(C)(11)(B) F4; AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS (1) §2925.11(A), 2925.11(C)(1)
(A) F5

In the Common Pleas Court of Summit County, Ohio, of the term of JANUARY in the year of our
Lord, Two Thousand Twenty.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid,
being duly impaneled and sworn and charged to inquire of and present all offenses whatever committed
within the limits of said County, on their oaths, IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE
STATE OF OHIO,

COUNT ONE

DO FIND AND PRESENT, that LEON DUPREE CAMPBELL on or about the 26th day of
February, 2020, in the County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime of
POSSESSION OF A FENTANYL-RELATED COMPOUND in that he did knowingly obtain,
possess, or use a controlled substance or a controlled substance analog and and the drug involved in the
violation was a fentanyl-related compound and neither division (C)(9)(a) nor division (C)(10)(a) of
Section 2925.11 of the Revised Code applies to the drug involved, or was a compound, mixture,
preparation, or substance that contained a fentanyl-related compound or was a combination of a
fentanyl-related compound and another controlled substance and neither division (C)(9)(a) nor division
(C)(10)(a) of this section applies to the drug involved and the amount of the drug involved equals or
exceeds one gram but is less than five grams, in violation of Section 2925.11(A), 2925.11(C)(11)(b) of
the Ohio Revised Code, a FELONY OF THE FOURTH DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in
such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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COUNT TWO

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that LEON DUPREE CAMPBELL on or about the 26th day of February, 2020, in the
County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime of AGGRAVATED
POSSESSION OF DRUGS in that he did knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance or
a controlled substance analog and the drug involved in the violation is a compound, mixture,
preparation, or substance included in Schedule I or II, to wit: methamphetamine, a Schedule II drug, in
violation of Section 2925.11(A), 2925.11{C)(1)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code, a FELONY OF THE
FIFTH DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the

peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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